Haringey Council

NOTICE OF MEETING
*PLEASE NOTE STARTING TIME

Cabinet Procurement Committee
(Special Meeting)

THURSDAY, 16TH OCTOBER, 2008 at *13:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD
GREEN, N22 8LE.

MEMBERS: Councillors Adje (Chair), Bevan, Meehan and Santry.

AGENDA
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (if any)
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the
interest becomes apparent.

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the
member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent,
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct.

3. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS
To consider any requests received in accordance with Standing Orders.

4, BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE - AWARD OF A PRE-CONSTRUCTION
AGREEMENT FOR ALEXANDRA PARK SCHOOL



10.

11.

(Report of the Director of the Children and Young People’s Service): To seek
approval to award the pre-construction contract for Alexandra Park School following a
mini competition from the BSF Constructor Partners Framework.

BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE - AWARD OF A PRE-CONSTRUCTION
AGREEMENT FOR FORTISMERE SCHOOL

(Report of the Director of the Children and Young People’s Service): To seek
approval to award the pre-construction contract for Fortismere School following a mini
competition from the BSF Constructor Partners Framework.

BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE - AWARD OF A PRE-CONSTRUCTION
AGREEMENT FOR HEARTLANDS HIGH SCHOOL

(Report of the Director of the Children and Young People’s Service): To seek
approval to award the pre-construction contract for Heartlands High School following
a mini competition from the BSF Constructor Partners Framework. NOT AVAILABLE
AT TIME OF COLLATION

NORTH TOTTENHAM DECENT HOMES WORKS PHASE NT7

(Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To award the contract for Phase NT7
of the North Tottenham Decent Homes programme for 2008/09.

NORTH TOTTENHAM DECENT HOMES WORKS PHASE NT8

(Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To award the contract for Phase NT8
of the North Tottenham Decent Homes programme for 2008/09.

NORTH TOTTENHAM DECENT HOMES WORKS PHASE NT9

(Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To award the contract for Phase NT9
of the North Tottenham Decent Homes programme for 2008/09.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following items are likely to be the subject of a motion to exclude the press and
public as they contain exempt information relating to the business or financial affairs
of any particular person (including the Authority holding that information).

Note from the Head of Local Democracy and Member Services

The following items allow for consideration of exempt information (if required) in
relation to items 4 - 9 which appear earlier on this agenda.

BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE - AWARD OF A PRE-CONSTRUCTION
AGREEMENT FOR ALEXANDRA PARK SCHOOL



12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

To seek approval to award a pre-construction contract for Alexandra Park School,
following a mini competition from the BSF Constructor Partners framework.

BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE - AWARD OF A PRE-CONSTRUCTION
AGREEMENT FOR FORTISMERE SCHOOL

(Report of the Director of the Children and Young People’s Service): To seek
approval to award the pre-construction contract for Fortismere School following a mini
competition from the BSF Constructor Partners Framework.

BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE - AWARD OF A PRE-CONSTRUCTION
AGREEMENT FOR HEARTLANDS HIGH SCHOOL

To seek approval to award a pre-construction contract for Heartlands High School
following a mini competition from the BSF Constructor Partners framework. NOT
AVAILABLE AT TIME OF COLLATION

NORTH TOTTENHAM DECENT HOMES WORKS PHASE NT7

(Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To award the contract for Phase NT7
of the North Tottenham Decent Homes programme for 2008/09.

NORTH TOTTENHAM DECENT HOMES WORKS PHASE NT8

(Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To award the contract for Phase NT8
of the North Tottenham Decent Homes programme for 2008/09.

NORTH TOTTENHAM DECENT HOMES WORKS PHASE NT9

(Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To award the contract for Phase NT9
of the North Tottenham Decent Homes programme for 2008/09.

NOTE BY HEAD OF LOCAL DEMOCRACY AND MEMBER SERVICES

In accordance with Part Four Section B Paragraph 17 of the Council’s Constitution only the
business shown on the notice convening a special meeting may be considered and no other
business shall be considered.

Yuniea Semambo Richard Burbidge

Head of Local Democracy Cabinet Committees Manager

and Member Services Tel: 020 8489 2923

5" Floor Fax: 020 8489 2660

River Park House Email:richard.burbidge@haringey.gov.uk
225 High Road

Wood Green

London N22 8HQ 8 October 2008



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda ltem 4

Haringey Council

Agenda item: [NO.]

Procurement Committee 18" October 2008

” Report Title: Building Schools for the Future (BSF): Award of a Pre-Construction
Agreement for Alexandra Park School.

Forward Plan reference number: N/A

Report of: Director of the Children & Young People's Service

Wards(s) affected: Alexandra Park Report for: Non Key Decision

1. Purpose

1.1 To seek Procurement Committee approval to award gz pre-construction contract,
following a minj competition from
[...]
k Agreement for the award of a contract based on the outcome of a minj-

5.6The Head of Legal Services confirms that Legal Services are light-touch monitoring
the work done by Eversheds and that there are no legal reasons preventing Members
from approving the recommendation in Paragraph 3 of this report.

6. Head of Procurement Comments

6.1 The selection of the contractors to compete using mini competition has been carried
out in accordance with the BSF Framework Agreements for contractors.

6.2 The mini competition was undertaken with those contractors who are suitable to carry
out the works based on a price/quality submission.

6.3 The price/quality evaluation was price (30%), quality assessment (70%) which
included the tender written information (40%) and interview assessment (30%) and
were appiied in relation to the tenders received.

Report Template: Formal Bodies / Member Only Exec



Page 3

6.4 A pre-construction agreement is required to move the design stage forward with the
constructor and to subsequently tender the work packages for the compilation of the
Agreed Maximum Price (AMP).

6.5 The Head of Procurement therefore states that the recommendations in this report
will result in overall best valye for the Council,

7. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

7.1 The following background documents were used in the production of this report:
. Haringey Council's BSF Construction Framework documentation.
= The Council's Standing Orders

7.2 This report contains exempt and non-exempt information. Exempt information ig
contained in the appendices and is not for publication.

7.3 The exempt information is under the foliowing category
(identified in the amended Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972):

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of an v particular person
(including the authorily holding that information).

Background

8.2 In May 2008 it was agreed with the Leader of the Council that, in order to give full
Membe
[...]
sion for the campus,
the facilities have the potential to be open to the local community.

16 Consultation

15.1 The designs have been made available throughout the process, for resident drop in
sessions, school parents and school governors review days, school council
assemblies and information has been posted through the doors of local residents and
is available on line for viewing.

15.2 Full consultation has been undertaken as part of the BSF Stage approvals: this had
included consultation with Partnership for Schools, CABE, Council planners and
building control, the Fire Officer and the Police (Secured by Design).

15.3 Further consultation will take place as part of the planning application process, which
has recently started.

16, Recommendation

16.1 The Procurement Committee award the preconstruction contract to the Constructor
Partner in appendix 18.2.

17. Use of Appendices / Tables / Photographs
17.1 Evaluation Matrix (18.1)

17.2 Recommended contractor and sum (18.2)
17.3 Construction awards to date (18.3)

Report Template: Formal Bodies / Member Only Exec 6




Page 7 Agenda ltem5

[No.]

Agenda itern:

Procurement Committee 16" October 2008

Report Title: Building Schools for the Future (BSF): Award of a Pre-Construction
Agreement for Fortismere School,

Forward Plan reference number: N/A

Report of: Director of the Children & Young People's Service

Wards(s) affected: Fortis Green Report for: Non Key Decision

1. Purpose

1.1 To seek Procurement Committee approvai to award a pre-construction contract,
following a mini competition from the RSF Constructor Partners framework.

2. Introduction by Cabinet Member

2.1 Fortismere School is one of the twelve schools in the Building Schools for the
Future programme that has advanced to the pre-construction stage in jts
programme.

2.2 This project is of major significance to the school and the local community, who will
all benefit from the enhanced facilities and consequential transformation.

3. Recommendations

Report Author: David Bray

/7 :
. of o 4 St e e A
Report Authorised by: A fif; o AT WSLA P e

Sharon Shoesmith
Director
The Children and Young People's Service

Contact Officer: David Williamson, Head of Secondary Innovations
e-Maik: David.wiifiamson@harinqev.qov.uk
Telephone: 020 8489 2939

Report Template: Formal Bodies / Member Oniy Exec 1



Page 8

4. Chief Financial Officer Comments

4.1 The Chief Financial Officer has been consulted on the preparation of this report and
notes that the cost of awarding the pre-construction contract is budgeted for within the
overall BSF Construction Cash Limited budget.

4.2Haringey Councit have agreed a protocol with PIS/DCSF that enables funding
payments to continue to flow in advance of DCSF approval of the Final Business
Case. Therefore, the Programme can be fully funded without the need for Haringey
Council to secure additional financing.

5. Head of Legal Services Comments

5. 1Eversheds, the external legal advisers appointed fo the BSE Programme, have
confirmed that the Constructor Partners Framework Agreement (“the Framework”) to
which this report relates has been advertised in the Official Journal of the EU using
the restricted procedure - a procedure by which expressions of interest are invited
with a selection of the contractors who have expressed an interest being invited to
tender.

5.3 0n the 17" April 2007 the Cabinet Procurement Committee approved the
appointment of six Construction Partners to the Framework.

that submitted by the Constructor Partner named in Appendix 18.2.

5.5 The Public Contracts Regulations 2006 ailows for the selection of a contractor from a
Framework Agreement for the award of 3 contract based on the outcome of a mini-
competition held between the contractors on the Framework Agreement capable of
providing the services required under that contract,

3.6 The Head of Legal Services confirms that Legal Services are light-touch monitoring
the work done by Eversheds and that there are no legal reasons preventing Members

from approving the recommendation in Paragraph 3 of this report.

6. Head of Procurement Comments

6.1 The selection of the contractors to compete using mini competition has been carried
out in accordance with the BSF Framework Agreements for contractors.

6.2 The mini competition was undertaken with those contractors who are suitable to carry
out the works based on a price/quality submission,

6.3 The price/quality evaluation was price (30%), quality assessment (70%) which
included the tender written information (40%) and interview assessment (30%) and
were applied in relation to the tenders received.

Report Template: Formal Bodies / Member Only Exec 2




6.5 The Head of Procurement therefore states that the recommendations in this report
wil result in overall best value for the Council.

7. Local Government (Access to information) Act 1985

7.1 The following background documents were used in the production of this report;
. Haringey Council's BSE Construction Framework documentation.
« The Counci_i’s Standing Orders

7.2 This report contains exempt and non-exempt information, Exempt information is
contained in the appendices and is not for publication.

7.3 The exempt information is under the following category
(identified in the amended Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972):

Information relating fo the financial or business affairs of any parlicutar person
(including the authority holding that information).

8. Background

8.1 In April 2007, following an Official Journal of the European Union (QJEW)
process, Haringey's Procurement Committee agreed a framework of six
Constructor Partners (CP). The CPs would be used to source the twelve
school projects in the BSF programme.

8.2 In May 2008 it was agreed with the Leader of the Council that, in order to give

8.3 All six contractors from the CP framework Passed the financial criteria set to

opportunity to negotiate an Agreed Maximum Price.

8.4 The Fortismere School Pr
[...]
travel
plan, recycled construction materials, Certified Timber {Chain of Custody),
reduced Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC) materials.

12.  Financial Implications
12.1 The fee (see 18.2) for the pre-construction contract for the Fortismere

12,2 As the Fortismere School project is subject to an overall cash imit of
£4,405,000, commitment of the fee for pre-construction costs at this stage
reduces the overail sum available for the main construction contract. The
overall project cost plan prepared by Potter Raper Partnership based on
fees incurred to date, pre-construction costs and projected main
construction contract can be delivered within the Cash Limited Budget,
based on plans at thig point in time.

13 Legal Implications — Comments Provided by Eversheds

Report Template: Formal Bodies / Member Only Exec 5



13.1

13.2

13.3

14
141

15,
161

15.2

16.3

16.
16.1

17.

17.1
17.2
17.3

Page 12

The BSF Framework Agreements with the Construction Partners were
established following the correct advertisement in accordance with EC
procurement directives and regulations.

The framework Incorporates a mechanism in order to score call offs and
mini competitions.

The scoring matrix compiled for this mini competition was carried out by
Haringey's Construction Procurement Group with the assistance of other
professional advisers set out in paragraph 9.1.4 of this report.

Equalities Implications

community.
Consultation

The designs have been made available throughout the process, for resident
drop in sessions, school parents and school governors review days, school
council assemblies and information has been posted through the doors of
local residents.

Full consultation has been undertaken as part of the BSF Stage approvals;
this had included consultation with Partnership for Schools, CABE, Council
planners and building control, the Fire Officer and the Police (Secured by
Design).

Further consultation will take place as part of the planning application
process, which h
[...]
5 High Road. London N22 4HQ

Tel no: (020 8489 1134 .e.mail: larry.ainsworth@homesforharingey.org

4.0 Chief Finance Officer Comments

41 It should noted that on 13™ Feb 2007, this committee approved framework
agreements with Decent Homes contractors and compliance teams, to cover 4 areas.
This report details the specific works needed to Stellar House, N17, priced in
accordance with the framework agreement.

4.2 Members will be aware that DCLG has approved the funding for Decent Homes,
totalling £198.5m phased over six years of which £27.5m has been approved for
2008-09. This scheme is included in the schedule for 2008-09, thus will be funded
from this budget.

4.3 It should be noted that so far (excluding the reports on this agenda) 24 contracts have
been approved by this committee; totalling some £25.6m. With the approval of the
three Contracts on this agenda, this will bring the total commitments to £30.1. The
extra costs above the currently approved budget is proposed to be funded from
recharges made to leaseholder for works to their properties.

5.0Head of Legal Services Comments

5.1 This report is seeking Procurement Committee approval to award a call-off contract
for Decent Homes works at 102 properties in the North Tottenham area of the
borough (details of which are set out in Paragraph 15.2 below), to the contractor
named in Paragraph 2.1 of Appendix A to this report.

5.2 Cabinet Procurement Committee had on 13" February 2007 granted approval to the
award of four Decent Homes Constructor Partner Framework Agreements in respect
of four areas within the Borough (Wood Green, Hornsey, North Tottenham and South
Tottenham) to four respective contractors, of which the recommended contractor is
one.

5.3 The Framework Agreements were tendered in the EU and selection of the
Framework contractors was undertaken in compliance with the Public Contracts
Regulations 2006, as confirmed by external legal advisers (Trowers and Hamlin) who
provided legal advice on the proc
[...]
built blocks be replaced with a pitched roof.

3.0Recommendations

3.1 To facilitate the delivery of the decent homes works Members of the Procurement
Committee are requested to agree:

3.2. To award the contract for the above Project to the contractor named in Appendix A
as allowed under Contract Standing Order (CSO) 11.03 and that the AMP (Agreed
Maximum Price) excluding fees as detailed in Para 2.2 of Appendix A be noted.




Page 24

Report Authorised by: Niall Bolger, Director of Urban Environment

Contact Officer: Larry Ainsworth

Strategic Client Representative

Homes for Haringey, River Park House (6™ Floor)

225 High Road. London N22 4HQ

Tel no: (020 8489 1134 e.mail: larry.ainsworth@homesforharingey.org

4.0 Chief Finance Officer Comments

41 It should noted that on 13™ Feb 2007, this committee approved framework
agreements with Decent Homes contractors and compliance teams, to cover 4 areas.
This report details the specific works needed to Reed Road, N17, priced in
accordance with the framework agreement.

4.2 Members will be aware that DCLG has approved the funding for Decent Homes,
totalling £198.5m phased over six years of which £27.5m has been approved for
2008-09. This scheme is included in the schedule for 2008-09. However, as some of
the works are going to be completed in the next financial year funding for this
element will be a first call against the Decent Homes allocation for 2009/10.

4.3 It should be noted that so far (excluding the reports on this agenda) 24 contracts
have been approved by this committee; totalling some £25.6m. With the approval of
the three Contracts on this agenda, this will bring the total commitments to £30.1m
based on the flat roof option. The extra costs above the currently approved budget is
proposed to be funded from recharges made to leaseholder for works to their
properties.

4.4 The report also provides information for a pitched roof option. The additional cost of
this is £0.907m. The Decent Homes funding does not include resources for pitched
roofs and therefore currently there is no budget to fund this work.

5.0Head of Legal Services Comments

5.1 This report is seeking Procurement Committee approval to award a call-off contract
for Decent Homes works at 113 properties in the North Tottenham area of the
borough (details of which are set out in Paragraph 15.2 below), to the contractor
named in Paragraph 2.1 of Appendix A to this report.

5.2 Cabinet Procurement Committee had on 13" February 2007 granted approval to the
award of four Decent Homes Constructor Partner Framework Agreements in respect
of four areas within the Borough (Wood Green, Hornsey, North Tottenham and South
Tottenham) to four respective contractors, of which the recommended contractor is
one.

5.3 The Framework Agreements were tendered in the EU and selection of the
Framework contractors was undertaken in compliance with the Public Contracts
Regulations 2006, as confirmed by external legal advisers (Trowers and Hamlin) who
provided legal advice on the procurement of the Framework Agreements.




Page 25

5.4 The contractor named in paragraph 2.1 of Appendix A to this report was awarded the
Framework Agreement in respect of the North Tottenham area.

5.5 As the value of the contract is above the Council’'s Key Decision threshold of
£500,000, the Council's Arms Length Management Organisation, Homes for
Haringey, who undertook the procurement of the contract on behalf of the Council
have confirmed that, in accordance with CSO 11.04, details of this contract have
been included on the Forward Plan.

5.6 The report states that the statutory leaseholder consultation has been undertaken
and no adverse comments were received from leaseholders.

5.7 The value of the proposed contract exceeds £250,000 therefore the award must be
agreed by the Procurement Committee, in accordance with CSO 11.3.

5.8 The Head of Legal Services confirms that there are no legal reasons preventing
Members from approving the recommendat
[...]
 named in Appendix A
as allowed under Contract Standing Order (CSO) 11.03 and that the AMP (Agreed
Maximum Price) excluding fees as detailed in Para 2.2 of Appendix A be noted.

Report Authorised by: Niall Bolger, Director of Urban Environment




Page 36

Contact Officer: Larry Ainsworth

Strategic Client Representative

Homes for Haringey, River Park House (6™ Floor)

225 High Road. London N22 4HQ

Tel no: (020 8489 1134 .e.mail: larry.ainsworth@homesforharingey.org

4.0 Chief Finance Officer Comments

4.1 1t should noted that on 13™ Feb 2007, this committee approved framework
agreements with Decent Homes contractors and compliance teams, to cover 4 areas.
This report details the specific works needed to Northumberland Park, N17, priced in
accordance with the framework agreement.

4.2 Members will be aware that DCLG has approved the funding for Decent Homes,
totalling £198.5m phased over six years of which £27.5m has been approved for
2008-09. This scheme is included in the schedule for 2008-09. However, as some of
the works are going to be completed in the next financial year funding for this
element will be a first call against the Decent Homes allocation for 2009/10.

4.3 It should be noted that so far (excluding the reports on this agenda) 24 contracts have
been approved by this committee; totalling some £25.6m. With the approval of the
three Contracts on this agenda, this will bring the total commitments to £30.1m based
on the flat roof option. The extra costs above the currently approved budget is
proposed to be funded from recharges made to leaseholders for works to their
properties.

4.4 The report also provides information for a pitched roof option. The additional cost of
this is £0.505m. The Decent Homes funding does not include resources for pitched
roofs and therefore currently there is no budget to fund this work.

5.0Head of Legal Services Comments

5.1 This report is seeking Procurement Committee approval to award a call-off contract
for Decent Home

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2008 

 
Councillors *Adje (Chair), *Bevan, *Meehan, and *Santry  

 
*Present  
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 

BY 

 
PROC48.

 
BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE - AWARD OF A PRE-

CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT FOR ALEXANDRA PARK SCHOOL 

(Report of the Director of the Children and Young People’s Service – 
Agenda Item 4) 
 

 

 The Appendices to the interleaved report were the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as they contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
We noted that in response to on-going concerns the Head of 
Procurement had met with the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and 
Enterprise regarding apprenticeships offered by BSF and Decent Homes 
contractors and we requested that this dialogue be continued with a view 
to arrangements for apprenticeship schemes being formalised. Having 
been advised that in addition a briefing paper on apprenticeships had 
been produced by the Assistant Chief Executive, People, Organisation & 
Development we asked that it be circulated to Committee members.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.01, approval be 
granted to the award of the pre-construction agreement for Alexandra 
Park School to Balfour Beatty Construction for a fee of £73,782.72.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HP 
ACE-
POD 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 

PROC49.

 
BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE - AWARD OF A PRE-

CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT FOR FORTISMERE SCHOOL (Report 
of the Director of the Children and Young People’s Service – Agenda 
Item 5) 

 

  
The Appendices to the interleaved report were the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as they contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
We noted that less stringent requirements to reduce annual carbon 
dioxide emissions would be required on site due to the limited size of the 
scheme. However, sustainability measures were being considered 
including water use, energy efficiency, school travel plan and choice of 
materials.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.01, approval be 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2008 
 

granted to the award of the pre-construction agreement for 
Fortismere School to Balfour Beatty Construction for a fee of 
£71,500.86.  

 
PROC50.

 
BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE - AWARD OF A PRE-

CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT FOR HEARTLANDS HIGH SCHOOL 

(Report of the Director of the Children and Young People’s Service – 
Agenda Item 6) 

 

  
Our Chair agreed to admit the report as urgent business. The report was 
late because qualifications of tenders were necessary to ensure that the 
Building Schools for the Future project team recommended the best 
contractor to construct the Heartlands High School. Following receipt of 
the clarifications on 8 October the likely preferred tenderer had 
withdrawn and evaluation had taken longer than anticipated.  The report 
was too urgent to await the next meeting because any delay in the 
contract award would result in a later than programmed start on site 
resulting in the school not being ready to open in September 2010. 
 
The Appendices to the interleaved report were the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as they contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
We were advised that following concerns relating to the highest scoring 
contractors ability to meet the strict deadlines for the programme that 
were not mitigated despite seeking extensive clarification, that the 
contractor with the second highest score under the matrix had been  
recommended for approval. Whilst recognising that there was a limited 
risk of legal challenge against the contract award as a result of excluding 
the highest scoring contractor we were of the view that those risks were 
superseded by the need to select a contractor displaying the most 
credible assurance of meeting the required construction deadlines by 
accelerating the design and procurement of the works packages 
necessary to achieve the programme deadlines.  
 
Concern having been expressed regarding the level of financial risk 
associated with the recommended contractor bringing forward specified 
enabling works on site deemed necessary to achieve the completion 
dates prior to securing Final Business Case approval, we noted that the  
Director of Children and Young People’s Service had agreed to 
underwrite the cost of Enabling Works in the unlikely event that the BSF 
Final Business Case was not approved. We also noted that if this 
situation did occur, the Children & Young People’s Service would need 
to seek formal approval to the adjustment of the Council’s capital 
programme to allow the BSF Enabling Works to be funded.  The BSF 
Board had agreed a report on this matter with the approval of the Chief 
Finance Officer, and the report had been subsequently used to brief the 
Leader of the Council. However, the report now under consideration 
sought approval to the award of a pre-contract agreement for Heartlands 
High School in line with the process adopted to further develop other 
BSF projects. This was fully funded within the current project cash 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2008 
 

limited budget and any requirement for subsequent Enabling Works 
would be the subject of future reports to our Committee, which would 
fully outline the appropriate funding source. 
 
We noted that the award of the Heartlands School contract to the 
contractor now recommended would constitute the fifth BSF project 
awarded to the company and in response to concerns expressed 
regarding financial stability in relation to the delivery demands of several 
contracts, confirmation was provided that Parent Company Guarantees 
were agreed as part of the BSF framework but that further financial 
checks would be made.  
 
In response to concerns expressed regarding the outstanding issue of 
obtaining planning permission for the site, we asked that officers ensure 
that that the necessary application be submitted for approval to Planning 
Committee on 10 November 2008, in advance of approval being sought 
from our Committee to enhanced enabling site works later that month.    
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.01, approval 
be granted to the award of the pre-construction agreement for 
Heartlands High School to Balfour Beatty Construction for a fee of 
£340,522.70. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 

PROC51.

 
NORTH TOTTENHAM DECENT HOMES WORKS PHASE NT7 (Report 
of the Director of Urban Environment – Agenda Item 7) 
 

 

 The Appendices to the interleaved report were the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as they contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
Confirmation was provided that Integrated Reception System works 
undertaken as part of the Capital programme would be carried out in 
conjunction with Decent Homes work on site despite separate 
contractual arrangements, to minimise disruption to residents.  
 
In response to concerns expressed regarding water leaks in Stellar 
House, confirmation was given that all pumps to the block had been 
tested and were in full working order. Risks of future flooding caused by 
taps being left on following water pressure problems would be reduced 
through the progressive installation of lever taps across the Borough.   
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03, approval 

be granted for the award of the contract for Phase NT7 of the 
North Tottenham Decent Homes Programme 2008/09 to Lovell 
Partnership Ltd.  

 
2. That the Agreed Maximum Price and Compliance Team fees as 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2008 
 

detailed in the Appendix to the interleaved report be noted.        
 

PROC52.

 
NORTH TOTTENHAM DECENT HOMES WORKS PHASE NT8 (Report 
of the Director of Urban Environment – Agenda Item 8) 
 

 

 The Appendices to the interleaved report were the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as they contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
Concerns were expressed regarding residents re-fitting metal grills 
removed during the course of door replacement works resulting in a 
breach of fire regulations. Having been advised that monitoring and 
enforcement was be a housing management issue we asked that a 
report and action plan for the implementation of an enforcement 
programme be reported to our Committee.  
 
We were advised that specialist costings for replacing the flat roofs on 
three of the brick built blocks with pitched roofs had been obtained and 
would result in an additional cost of £0.907 million. It was recognised 
that detailed life cycle costings illustrated the financial benefit of pitched 
roofs in the long term, but that the initial outlay would be significant, with 
Decent Homes funding not including resources for pitched roofs. In 
addition, any changes to the pitch of the three roofs might be deemed to 
constitute improvement work due to the remaining life span of the roofs 
of 12-15 years, with a subsequent impact on recouping costs from 
leaseholders under the terms of their leases. Having expressed concern 
about the setting of a precedent for undertaking improvement works, we 
agreed in this case to the proposal to replace the one roof identified as 
requiring renewal to match the existing flat roofs of the other blocks.     
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03, approval 

be granted for the award of the contract for Phase NT8 of the 
North Tottenham Decent Homes Programme 2008/09 to Lovell 
Partnership Ltd.  

 
2. That the Agreed Maximum Price and Compliance Team fees as 

detailed in the Appendix to the interleaved report be noted.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 

PROC53.

 
NORTH TOTTENHAM DECENT HOMES WORKS PHASE NT9 (Report 
of the Director of Urban Environment – Agenda Item 9) 
 

 

 The Appendices to the interleaved report were the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as they contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
In response to a query regarding the potential to negotiate down 
maximum prices in light of the current economic situation, confirmation 
was given that ongoing price negotiations were taking place with 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2008 
 

contractors. As a consequence, the fees detailed in the Appendix to the 
interleaved report were lower than those originally tendered.  
 

RESOLVED: 

 
1. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03, approval 

be granted for the award of the contract for Phase NT9 of the 
North Tottenham Decent Homes Programme 2008/09 to Lovell 
Partnership Ltd.  

 
2. That the Agreed Maximum Price and Compliance Team fees as 

detailed in the Appendix to the interleaved report be noted.      
 

 
 
 
 
 
DUE 

 

CHARLES ADJE 
Chair 
 
 


